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Directors’ Report
For the half year ended December 31, 2017

The Directors of Indus Motor Company Limited are pleased to present the un-audited accounts of the 
Company for the half-year ended December 31, 2017. The financial statements accompanying this report 
have received a limited review from the statutory auditors, as required under the Companies Act, 2017.

Pakistan Automobile Market

The demand for automobiles remained robust throughout the half year, stemming from the favorable 
macroeconomic indicators and positive consumer sentiment in the country. The availability of consumer 
credit, growth in ride hailing services and increased disposable incomes continued to drive the auto industry 
sales in this quarter. 

Industry-wide sales of the locally manufactured PC/LCVs stood at 124,138 units during the first half of FY 
2018, up 27% from 97,533 units sold during the same period last year. This impressive volume was heavily 
influenced by capacity expansion efforts by existing players among other factors such as CPEC-led growth, 
higher road connectivity and lower financing rate. 

In response to this demand and facilitated by the Automotive Development Policy 2016-2021, the auto 
sector has witnessed huge investments by new players and the industry is currently working round the 
clock, resorting to production overtimes and working on several holidays. 

Company Review

The combined sales of IMC CKD and CBU for the half year ended December 31, 2017 stood at 30,651, up 
6% over 28,833 units for the same period last year.  However, our market share declined from 29% to 25% 
for six months period, mainly on account of higher growth of the market. 

To fulfill the growing demand and shorten the delivery time, the company operated its manufacturing 
facilities beyond capacity working daily in overtime hours and off Saturdays to produce 30,502 units, up 5% 
over 28,996 units produced during the same period last year. 

The Company’s net sales revenues for the half year ended December 31, 2017, grew to Rs 63.3 billion as 
compared to Rs. 51.4 billion for the same period last year, while profit after tax increased to Rs 7.36 billion 
as against Rs. 6.07 billion achieved for the same period last year. The increase in revenues and profits 
is mainly due to improved turnover of both CKD and CBU vehicles against last same period along with 
improvement in operational efficiencies and sales mix.

In the month of August 2017, the Company launched Toyota Corolla Big Minor Model Change with best-
in-class safety and luxury features. In the month of December 2017, the company showcased its Camry 
Hybrid Vehicle, a luxury sedan with a powerful shape and captivating style, to key customers. During the 
period, we also celebrated the milestone of the production of 750,000 vehicles since inception.

The Spirit of “Kaizen” or Continuous improvement is part of our basic values. Several actions were taken 
to eradicate bottlenecks and enhance production capacity. A multi-billion rupee investment is being made 
in the paint shop to increase production capacity which is expected to yield results from the last quarter 
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For the half year ended December 31, 2017

of this financial year. This will further help in our drive to reduce the delivery period and intensify customer 
satisfaction. 

With effect from January 1, 2018, Mr. Yuji Takarada was appointed as Vice Chairman replacing Mr. Toshiya 
Azuma on the completion of his term in Pakistan. We thank Mr. Toshiya Azuma for his valuable contribution 
to the organization in delivering business results and optimizing processes. We wish him success in his new 
assignment in the Toyota group. 

During the period, the transactions with related parties as disclosed in the financial statements were carried 
out in the ordinary course of business. Based on the results recorded above, the Board of Directors are 
pleased to declare an interim cash dividend of Rs 32.5 per share for the half year ended December 2017, 
compared to Rs. 25 per share for the same period last year.

Near Term Business Outlook

The auto sector is expected to witness further investments by new players as a result of the Automotive 
Development Policy 2016-2021 and the mounting demand for vehicles.  The new Auto Policy has not 
included any measures or incentives for Auto Parts manufacturers. The true growth and benefits of 
technology transfer, job creation and local value addition can only be fully realized by addressing this 
missing link. 

The import of used cars has increased significantly to 44,760 units for six months, as against 24,100 
units last year for same period. The government has modified the procedure for payment of C&F, duties 
and taxes, in an attempt to ensure the genuineness of such imports and avoid misuse of such facilities by 
commercial importers. This is the step in the right direction to improve documentation of the economy. 
However, this modification has now been withdrawn. 

The abrupt and significant depreciation in the rupee towards the end of first half of the year, has increased 
the cost of imported inputs by the company and its vendors. This ultimately forced the company to regretfully 
pass on certain impact to the customers in terms of price increase of vehicles.

We remain committed to ‘Customer First’ philosophy that demands high level of contribution, dedication 
and efficiency from all levels in the company to delight all our valued customers in the entire supply chain. 
This is the cornerstone of ‘Toyota Way’ and critical for the long term success of the Company.

We are grateful to our customers for their continued patronage of our products and wish to acknowledge 
the efforts of the entire Indus team, including our staff, vendors, dealers and all business partners for their 
untiring efforts in these challenging times and look forward to their continued support.

February 23, 2018
Karachi.

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director
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Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim balance sheet of Indus Motor Company 
Limited as at December 31, 2017 and the related condensed interim profit and loss account, 
condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim cash flow statement 
and condensed interim statement of changes in equity together with the notes forming part thereof 
(here-in-after referred to as ‘the condensed interim financial information’) for the half year then 
ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed interim 
financial information in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan 
for interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed 
interim financial information based on our review. The figures of the condensed interim profit and 
loss account and condensed interim statement of comprehensive income for the quarters ended 
December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 have not been reviewed, as we are required to review 
only the cumulative figures for the half year ended December 31, 2017.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 
2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity.” 
A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible 
for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review 
is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards 
on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become 
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express 
an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying condensed interim financial information as of and for the half year ended 
December 31, 2017 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with approved 
accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

 
Chartered Accountants
Engagement Partner: Shahbaz Akbar
Dated: February 24, 2018
Karachi

Independent Auditors’ Report to the Members on
Review of Condensed Interim Financial Information
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Condensed Interim Balance Sheet
As at December 31, 2017  

Note  December 31,  June 30, 
2017 2017

 (Un-audited)  (Audited) 
---------(Rupees in ‘000)---------- 

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 5 6,901,298  6,257,927 
Intangible assets 74,262  87,517 
Long-term loans and advances  13,748  9,368 
Long-term deposits  9,443  9,443 
Deferred taxation  184,877  73,969 

7,183,628  6,438,224 
Current Assets
Stores and spares  267,870  203,829 
Stock-in-trade 11,130,544  9,317,883 
Trade debts  469,827  758,872 
Loans and advances 3,498,254  1,652,906 
Short-term prepayments  34,628  20,839 
Accrued return  146,858  376,037 
Other receivables  418,512  402,304 
Short-term investments 6 45,729,049  41,487,709 
Cash and bank balances 2,775,473  3,221,120 

64,471,015  57,441,499 

TOTAL ASSETS 71,654,643  63,879,723 

EQUITY

Share Capital
Authorised capital
500,000,000 (June 30, 2017: 500,000,000) 
    ordinary shares of Rs 10 each  5,000,000  5,000,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 
78,600,000 (June 30, 2017: 78,600,000) 
    ordinary shares of Rs 10 each  786,000  786,000 
Reserves 32,666,171  30,410,962 

33,452,171  31,196,962 
LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred revenue  8,762  3,933 

Current Liabilities
Trade, other payables and provisions 13,493,491  9,682,879 
Advances from customers and dealers 23,263,816  22,188,881 
Taxation - provision less payment 1,436,403  807,068 

38,193,710  32,678,828 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 71,654,643  63,879,723 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 7 

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director
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Condensed Interim Profit and Loss Account
For the half year and quarter ended December 31, 2017  

Note Half year ended Quarter ended

December 31 December 31

2017 2016 2017 2016

---------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------------------

Net sales 8  63,318,459  51,399,696  32,098,723  25,647,828 

Cost of sales 9  (52,185,265)  (42,524,554)  (26,408,381)  (20,951,156)

Gross profit  11,133,194  8,875,142  5,690,342  4,696,672 

Distribution expenses  (581,452)  (494,130)  (270,242)  (290,349)

Administrative expenses  (683,425)  (450,589)  (404,380)  (230,077)

Other operating expenses  (69,784)  (34,342)  (66,742)  (31,920)

 (1,334,661)  (979,061)  (741,364)  (552,346)

 9,798,533  7,896,081  4,948,978  4,144,326 

Workers’ Profit Participation Fund

   and Workers’ Welfare Fund  (782,709)  (648,763)  (397,589)  (330,358)

 9,015,824  7,247,318  4,551,389  3,813,968 

Other income  1,769,845  1,624,229  913,480  750,022 

 10,785,669  8,871,547  5,464,869  4,563,990 

Finance costs  (272,578)  (117,960)  (119,907)  (106,557)

Profit before taxation  10,513,091  8,753,587  5,344,962  4,457,433 

Taxation  (3,148,882)  (2,678,996)  (1,609,473)  (1,430,203)

Profit after taxation  7,364,209  6,074,591  3,735,489  3,027,230 

  

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees) 93.69  77.28  47.53  38.51 

  

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income 
For the half year and quarter ended December 31, 2017  

Half year ended Quarter ended
December 31 December 31

2017 2016 2017 2016
------------------------ (Rupees in ‘000) -----------------------------

Profit after taxation for the period 7,364,209  6,074,591 3,735,489  3,027,230 

Other comprehensive income 
  for the period - net of tax  -  -  -  - 

Total comprehensive income for the period 7,364,209  6,074,591 3,735,489  3,027,230 

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director
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Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement
For the half year ended December 31, 2017  

Note  Half year ended 
December 31

2017 2016
-----------(Rupees in '000)------------ 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 10  11,745,504  6,895,856 
Workers’ Welfare Fund paid  (350,000)  (355,749)
Income tax paid  (2,630,455)  (2,476,271)
Mark-up paid on advances from customers  (159,018)  - 
Deferred revenue  4,829  209 
Long-term loans and advances  (4,380)  (2,030)
Net cash generated from operating activities  8,606,480  4,062,015 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  (1,527,685)  (909,398)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment  7,552  11,179 
Interest received on bank deposits and savings account  1,242,647  1,214,152 
Investment in Term Deposit Receipts  -    (5,000,000)
Proceeds from redemption of Term Deposit Receipts  7,000,000  4,500,000 
Investment in listed mutual fund units  (8,428,336)  (9,250,153)
Proceeds from redemption of listed mutual fund units  7,556,177  6,765,441 
Redemption of Pakistan Investment Bonds  5,063,031  - 
Purchase of Market Treasury Bills  (728,175)  (2,428,500)
Proceeds from redemption of Market Treasury Bills  362,801  2,313,125 
Net cash inflow / (outflow) from investing activities  10,548,012  (2,784,154)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY

Dividend paid  (5,080,739)  (5,085,203)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the period  14,073,753  (3,807,342)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  32,599,720  29,737,569 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 11  46,673,473  25,930,227 

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity
For the half year ended December 31, 2017

Share
Capital

Reserves

TotalIssued, 
subscribed 

and 
paid-up

Capital Revenue

Sub-Total
Premium 
on issue 

of ordinary 
shares

General 
reserve

Unappro-
priated 
profit

-----------------------------------------(Rupees in ‘000)-------------------------------------------

Balance as at July 1, 2016 786,000 196,500 19,851,050 6,796,059 26,843,609 27,629,609 

Total comprehensive income for the half year 
ended December 31, 2016  -  -  - 6,074,591 6,074,591 6,074,591 

Transfer to general reserve for the year ended
June 30, 2016 appropriated subsequent
to year end  -  - 3,600,000 (3,600,000)  -  - 

Transactions with owners
Final dividend @ 400% for the year ended

June 30, 2016 declared subsequent
to year end  -  -  - (3,144,000) (3,144,000) (3,144,000)

Interim dividend @ 250% declared during the 
period ended December 31, 2016  -  -  - (1,965,000) (1,965,000) (1,965,000)

Balance as at December 31, 2016 786,000 196,500 23,451,050 4,161,650 27,809,200 28,595,200 

Balance as at July 1, 2017 786,000 196,500 23,451,050 6,763,412 30,410,962 31,196,962 

Total comprehensive income for the half year 
ended December 31, 2017  -  -  - 7,364,209 7,364,209 7,364,209

Transfer to general reserve for the year ended
June 30, 2017 appropriated subsequent
to year end  -  - 4,000,000 (4,000,000)  -  - 

Transactions with owners
Final dividend @ 350% for the year ended

June 30, 2017 declared subsequent
to year end  -  -  - (2,751,000) (2,751,000) (2,751,000)

Interim dividend @ 300% declared during the 
period ended December 31, 2017  -  -  - (2,358,000) (2,358,000) (2,358,000)

Balance as at December 31, 2017 786,000 196,500 27,451,050 5,018,621 32,666,171 33,452,171 

The annexed notes 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director
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Notes to and forming part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Information    
For the half year ended December 31, 2017  

1 THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

The Company was incorporated in Pakistan as a public limited company in December, 1989 and started 
commercial production in May 1993. The shares of the Company are quoted on the Pakistan Stock 
Exchange. 

The Company was formed in accordance with the terms of a Joint Venture agreement concluded amongst 
certain House of Habib companies, Toyota Motor Corporation and Toyota Tsusho Corporation for the 
purposes of assembling, progressive manufacturing and marketing of Toyota vehicles. The Company also 
acts as the sole distributor of Toyota and Daihatsu vehicles in Pakistan and has a license for assembling, 
progressive manufacturing and marketing of these vehicles in Pakistan.

The registered office of the Company and the factory is situated at Plot No. NWZ/1/P-1, Port Qasim 
Industrial Estate, Bin Qasim, Karachi.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 This condensed interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with the approved 
accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. As per the requirements 
of circular No. CLD/CCD/PR(11)/2017 dated October 4, 2017, issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan (SECP), companies preparing annual or interim financial statements for periods 
ending on or before December 31, 2017, shall prepare their financial statements in accordance with the 
provisions of the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984. 

Accordingly approved accounting standards comprise of such International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRSs) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as are notified under the Companies 
Ordinance, 1984 and the directives issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 
(SECP). Wherever the requirements of the Companies Ordinance, 1984, or the directives issued by the 
SECP differ with the requirements of IFRSs, the requirements of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 or the 
directives issued by the SECP prevail. The disclosures made in this condensed interim financial information 
have, however, been limited based on the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34; ‘Interim 
Financial Reporting’. This condensed interim financial information does not include all the information and 
disclosures required in a full set of financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual 
published financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2017.

2.2 This condensed interim financial information comprises of the condensed interim balance sheet as at 
December 31, 2017 and the condensed interim profit and loss account, the condensed interim statement 
of comprehensive income, the condensed interim statement of changes in equity, the condensed interim 
cash flow statement and notes thereto for the half year then ended which has been subjected to a review 
by the statutory auditor in accordance with section 237 of the Companies Act 2017 but not audited. 

2.3 The comparative balance sheet presented in this condensed interim financial information as at June 
30, 2017 has been extracted from the annual audited financial statements of the Company for the year 
ended June 30, 2017 whereas the comparative condensed interim profit and loss account, condensed 
interim statement of changes in equity and condensed interim cash flow statement for the half year ended 
December 31, 2016 have been extracted from the condensed interim financial information of the Company 
for the half year then ended, which were subjected to a review by the statutory auditors but not audited. 
The figures included in the condensed interim profit and loss account for the quarters ended December 
31, 2017 and 2016 and in the notes forming part thereof have not been reviewed by the auditors of the 
Company, as they have reviewed the accumulated figures for the half years ended December 31, 2017 
and 2016.
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Notes to and forming part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Information    
For the half year ended December 31, 2017  

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 The accounting policies and methods of computation of balances adopted in the preparation of this 
condensed interim financial information are the same as those applied in the preparation of the annual 
published financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2017.

3.2 New standards, amendments to approved accounting standards and new interpretations which 
became effective during the half year ended December 31, 2017

There are certain amendments to approved accounting standards that are mandatory for accounting 
periods beginning on July 1, 2017. However, these do not have any significant effect on the Company’s 
financial reporting and operations and therefore, have not been disclosed in this condensed interim 
financial information.

3.3 New standards, amendments to approved accounting standards and new interpretations that are 
not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Company but relevant

There are certain new standards and amendments to the approved accounting standards that will be 
mandatory for the Company’s annual accounting periods beginning on or after July 1, 2018. However, 
these amendments will not have any significant impact on the financial reporting of the Company and, 
therefore, have not been disclosed in this condensed interim financial information. During the current 
period the SECP has adopted IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ and IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Customers’, the 
impacts of which on the Company’s future financial statements are being assessed. Further, certain new 
standards are yet to be adopted by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan.

In addition to the foregoing, the Companies Act, 2017 which is not effective on this condensed interim 
financial information has added certain disclosure requirements which will be applicable in the future.

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this condensed 
interim financial information are the same as those applied in the preparation of the financial statements for 
the year ended June 30, 2017.

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The preparation of this condensed interim financial information in conformity with the approved accounting 
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim reporting requires management to make estimates, 
assumptions and use judgments that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and 
are based on historical experience and other factors, including reasonable expectations of future events. 
Revision to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively commencing from the period of revision.

Judgments and estimates made by the management in the preparation of this condensed interim financial 
information are the same as those applied to the financial statements as at and for the year ended June 
30, 2017.

The Company’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in 
the financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2017.
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December 31, June 30, 
2017 2017

(Un-audited) (Audited)
5 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT  ---------(Rupees in ‘000)---------- 

Operating assets  4,784,403  5,190,839 
Capital work-in-progress  2,116,895  1,067,088 

 6,901,298  6,257,927 

5.1 Details of additions and disposals during the period are as follows:

Additions Disposals
(at cost) (at cost)

Half year ended Half year ended
December 31 December 31

2017 2016 2017 2016
 --------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ------------------------------- 

Tangible -  Owned 

Buildings on leasehold land:
Factory 51,286 10,615  -  - 
Others 2,251 56,611  -  - 

Plant and machinery  289,619  234,256  27,523  13,603 
Motor vehicles  70,771  73,707  16,024  14,157 
Furniture and fixtures  5,241  4,885  -  - 
Office equipment  7,080  12,527  468  401 
Computers and related accessories  17,612  11,209  5,598  430 
Tools and equipment  29,116  49,369  3,837  1,190 
Jigs, moulds and related equipment  4,092  251,247  -  - 

 477,068  704,426  53,450  29,781 

Intangible assets
Computer software  810  63,664  -  - 

Notes to and forming part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Information    
For the half year ended December 31, 2017  
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5.1.1 Additions to owned assets include transfers from capital work-in-progress amounting to Rs 307.725 
million (December 31, 2016: Rs 614.930 million).

December 31, June 30, 
2017 2017

(Un-audited) (Audited)
-----------(Rupees in ‘000)------------

6 SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Investments ‘at fair value through profit or loss’ 
- Mutual Fund Units  1,002,381  - 

Held to Maturity 
- Government securities
    Pakistan Investment Bonds  -    5,063,031 
    Market Treasury Bills  8,226,668  5,224,678 
- Term Deposit Receipts (TDRs)  36,500,000  31,200,000 

 45,729,049  41,487,709 

7 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

7.1 Contingencies

7.1.1 The status of contingencies as disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Company for the year 
ended June 30, 2017 has remained unchanged.

7.1.2 As at December 31, 2017 the claims not acknowledged as debts by the company aggregate to   
Rs 992.518 million (June 30, 2017: Rs 1,008.465 million).

7.1.3 Contingencies in respect of outstanding bank guarantees as at December 31, 2017 amounted 
to Rs 12,206.323 million (June 30, 2017: Rs 13,228.265 million). This includes an amount of Rs 
6,119.153 million (June 30, 2017: Rs 7,397.771 million) in respect of bank guarantees from related 
parties.

7.2 Commitments

Commitments in respect of capital expenditure as at December 31, 2017 aggregate to Rs 999.351 million 
(June 30, 2017: Rs 1,355.781 million).

Notes to and forming part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Information    
For the half year ended December 31, 2017  
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Half year ended Quarter ended

December 31 December 31

8 SALES 2017 2016 2017 2016

---------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------------------------------- 

Manufacturing

Gross sales 71,567,126 57,092,398 36,426,484 27,950,267 

Sales tax (10,419,715) (8,294,128) (5,313,983) (4,060,708)

61,147,411 48,798,270 31,112,501 23,889,559 

Commission (1,812,183) (1,460,779) (924,372) (708,907)

Discounts (4,324) (1,265) (2,423) (862)

Manufacturing net sales 59,330,904 47,336,226 30,185,706 23,179,790 

Trading

Gross sales 4,874,402 5,067,932 2,385,070 3,120,365 

Sales tax (545,722) (618,331) (262,601) (399,023)

4,328,680 4,449,601 2,122,469 2,721,342 

Commission (148,403) (226,439) (106,305) (171,352)

Discounts (192,722) (159,692) (103,147) (81,952)

Trading net sales 3,987,555 4,063,470 1,913,017 2,468,038 

Net sales 63,318,459 51,399,696 32,098,723 25,647,828 

9 COST OF SALES

Manufacturing 49,473,414 39,948,553 25,137,476 19,391,536 

Trading 2,711,851 2,576,001 1,270,905 1,559,620 

52,185,265 42,524,554 26,408,381 20,951,156 

Notes to and forming part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Information    
For the half year ended December 31, 2017  
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Note Half year ended
December 31

2017 2016
---------(Rupees in ‘000)---------- 

10 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS 

Profit before taxation 10,513,091 8,753,587 

Adjustment for non-cash charges and other items:
Depreciation 880,221 772,961 
Amortisation 14,065 8,116 
Gain on sale of fixed assets (4,269) (4,241)
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange contracts
  and derivatives - net 2,236 40,953 
Gain on redemption / revaluation of listed mutual fund units (130,222) (111,921)
Return on bank deposits (987,254) (809,241)
Income on Pakistan Investment Bonds (23,745) (284,934)
Amortization income on Pakistan Investment Bonds (2,469) (27,745)
Income on Market Treasury Bills (316,723) (116,321)
Amortization Income on Market Treasury Bills (100,493) (74,567)
Workers’ profit participation fund 564,790 470,118 
Workers’ welfare fund 217,919 178,645 
Reversal of provision for doubtful debts  -   (6,312)
Mark-up on advances from customers 243,924  - 
Working capital changes 10.1 874,433 (1,893,242)

11,745,504 6,895,856 

10.1 Working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Stores and spares (64,041) (26,167)
Stock-in-trade (1,812,661) (1,869,647)
Trade debts 289,045 266,630 
Loans and advances (1,845,348) 379,321 
Short-term prepayments (13,789) 18,264 
Other receivables (55,709) (196,513)

(3,502,503) (1,428,112)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities
Trade, other payables and provisions 3,302,001 1,132,074 
Advances from customers and dealers 1,074,935 (1,597,204)

4,376,936 (465,130)
874,433 (1,893,242)

11 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Term deposit receipts 36,500,000 19,500,000 
Market Treasury Bills 7,398,000 4,193,050 
Cash and bank balances 2,775,473 2,237,177 

46,673,473 25,930,227 

Notes to and forming part of the Condensed Interim 
Financial Information    
For the half year ended December 31, 2017  
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The related party balances outstanding as at period / year end are as follows:

December 31, June 30,
2017 2017

(Un-audited) (Audited)
Nature of balances  -------(Rupees in ‘000)--------- 

Short-term prepayments 15,870 5,909 
Accrued return 45,631 52,739 
Bank balances & Term deposit receipts 12,666,310 12,559,392 
Warranty claims, agency commission and other receivable 283,544 280,242 
Trade, other payables and provisions 3,092,803 1,560,778 

12.2 During the period, Rs 0.5 million (December 31, 2016: Rs 0.625 million) was paid as director fee.

12 TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH ASSOCIATED UNDERTAKINGS / RELATED PARTIES

12.1 The associated undertakings / related parties comprise of associated companies, staff retirement funds 
and key management personnel. Transactions carried out with associated undertakings / related parties 
during the period are as follows:

Half year ended Quarter ended
December 31 December 31

2017 2016 2017 2016
-------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------------------------------

With associated undertakings / related parties:

Sales 109,520 108,619 54,555 46,183 
Purchases 29,229,978  24,831,006 16,317,375 12,781,543 
Insurance premium 35,753 44,308 18,061 22,813 
Agency commission 2,631 30,424 1,141 12,809 
Running royalty 1,185,109 1,026,509 597,064 520,832 
Rent expense 622 1,060 311 530 
Donations 44,944 21,500 44,944 21,500 
Return on bank deposits 375,414 345,717 186,514 184,458 
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets /
   insurance claim 764 1,882 714  - 
Banks charges 25,777 20,888 14,677 10,595 
LC charges 3,499 3,978 2,034 1,476 
Contribution to retirement benefit funds 43,267 43,845 18,530 22,170 

With key management personnel:
-   Salaries and benefits 81,213 70,624 39,833 35,312 
-   Post employment benefits 5,929 4,271 2,888 2,135 
-   Sale of fixed assets  - 26  -  - 
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13 SEGMENT REPORTING

Half year ended December 31, 2017 Half year ended December 31, 2016

Manufacturing Trading Total Manufacturing Trading Total

-------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------------------------------------------------- 

Net sales  59,330,904  3,987,555  63,318,459  47,336,226  4,063,470  51,399,696 

Profit before taxation  9,241,707  1,271,384  10,513,091  7,217,531  1,536,056  8,753,587 

Quarter ended December 31, 2017 Quarter ended December 31, 2016

Manufacturing Trading Total Manufacturing Trading Total

-------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------------------------------------------------- 

Net sales  30,185,706  1,913,017  32,098,723  23,179,790  2,468,038  25,647,828 

Profit before taxation  4,696,932  648,030  5,344,962  3,526,896  930,537  4,457,433 

14 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

International Financial Reporting Standard 7, ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosure’ requires the Company to 
classify fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used 
in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1);

- inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 
either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices) (level 2); and

- inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) 
(level 3).

Investment of the Company carried at fair value are categorised as follows:

---- As at December 31, 2017 ---- ------ As at June 30, 2017 ------- 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

------------------------------------- Rupees in ‘000----------------------------------- 
Financial assets / (liabilities) ‘at fair value

through profit or loss’
 - Mutual Fund Units  1,002,381  -  -  -  -  - 
 - Derivative financial instruments  -    -  15,001  -  -  17,238 
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16 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE       
   

 This condensed interim financial information was authorised for issue on February 23, 2018 by the Board 
of Directors of the Company.        
  

17 GENERAL          

 Figures in this condensed interim financial information have been rounded off to the nearest thousand 
rupees.

Mohammad Ibadullah
 Chief Financial Officer 

Ali Asghar Jamali  
Chief Executive & Director

Yuji Takarada 
Vice Chairman & Director

15 NON-ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 23, 2018 have proposed an interim cash 
dividend of Rs 32.5 per share (December 31, 2016: Rs 25 per share) in respect of the year ending 
June 30, 2018. The condensed interim financial information for the half year ended December 31, 
2017, does not include the effect of this dividend which will be accounted for in the condensed 
interim financial information for the quarter ending March 31, 2018. 
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